
Tenants', Leaseholders' and 
Residents' Consultative Forum 
AGENDA

DATE: Tuesday 7 October 2014

TIME: 7.00 pm

VENUE: Northolt Communal Hall, 
Northolt Road, Harrow HA2 
0LS

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3 Council Members)
  
  Chairman: Councillor Glen Hearnden 

  Councillors:

Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick Mrs Camilla Bath (VC)
Manjibhai Kara

Representatives of Individual Housing Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Associations

Reserve Members:

1. Niraj Dattani
2. Phillip O'Dell

1. Jean Lammiman
2. Barry Macleod-Cullinane

Contact:  Maria Farrell, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
Tel:  020 8424 1367    E-mail:  maria.farrell@harrow.gov.uk



Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 7 October 2014

AGENDA - PART I  

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS   

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members.

Reserve Members may attend meetings:-

(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve;
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and 
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve;
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 
from business to be transacted at this meeting, from:

(a) all Members of the Forum;
(b) all other Members present.

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 12)

That the minutes of the meetings held on 30 April 2014 and 2 July 2014 be taken as 
read and signed as correct records.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *   

To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 
Rule 50 (Part 4D of the Constitution).

Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes.

[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 2 October 
2014.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk   
No person may submit more than one question].

5. PETITIONS   

To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 
the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the Constitution).

6. DEPUTATIONS   

To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 
(Part 4D of the Constitution).

  

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 7 October 2014

7. JOINT REPORT - HEAD OF ASSET MANAGEMENT /  HEAD OF RESIDENT 
SERVICES   (Pages 13 - 18)

Report of the Divisional Director of Housing Services.

8. OPTIONS FOR RENT SETTING   (Pages 19 - 24)

Report of the Divisional Director of Housing Services.

9. HOMES FOR HARROW UPDATE   (Pages 25 - 32)

Report of the Divisional Director of Housing Services.

10. NEW LOOK HOMING IN MAGAZINE   

Oral report of the Portfolio Holder for Adults and Housing.

11. SUGGESTIONS FOR AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING   

The next meeting is scheduled for 10 December 2014.

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS   

Which cannot otherwise be dealt with.

AGENDA - PART II - NIL  

* DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE  
The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 
Council’s website, which will be accessible to all.

[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.]



This page is intentionally left blank



Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 30 April 2014 - 192 -

TENANTS', LEASEHOLDERS' 
AND RESIDENTS' 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM  
MINUTES

30 APRIL 2014

Chairman: * Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath

Councillors: * Bob Currie
* Kairul Kareema Marikar 

* Joyce Nickolay

In attendance:
(Councillors)

 Barry Macleod-Cullinane

* Denotes Member present

Representatives from the following Associations were in Attendance  

Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
Churchill Place Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
Harrow Weald Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations
Harrow Sheltered Residents’ Association
Little Stanmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
Milman Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association

231. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.

232. Declarations of Interest  

1

Agenda Item 3
Pages 1 to 12



Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 30 April 2014 - 193 -

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

All Agenda Items

Councillor Robert Currie declared a non-pecuniary interest in all agenda items 
in that he attended monthly meetings of the Eastcote Lane Tenants’ & 
Residents’ Association, and Brookside Close Tenants’ & Residents’ 
Association.  He would remain in the room whilst these matters were 
considered and voted upon.

Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar declared a non-pecuniary interest in all 
agenda items in that she was a council tenant.  She would remain in the room 
whilst these matters were considered and voted upon.

233. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2014 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment:

 That the list of tenants, residents and leaseholders present at the 
meeting be added to the minutes.

234. Public Questions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at the meeting.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

235. Grants to Move Scheme: Update and Six Month Review  

The Forum received the report of the Divisional Director of Housing Services 
which comprised an update on the progress of the Grants to Move Scheme, 
including the following:

 the existing under-
[...]

 anti-social behaviour had increased, and a Tenancy Welfare Officer 
was now in post;

 domestic violence had also sharply increased, especially among young 
people, and the protocol was currently being investigated;

 photographs of 45% of tenants were now being held on file, which is a 
significant increase on last year’s figure of 24%;

 repairs to 3 out of 4 garage sites are almost complete,  the garages on 
Augustine Road had now been demolished and Network Rail were 
taking responsibility for the fencing;

 the next meeting of the Leasehold Support Group was due to take 
place on 7 April 2014.

3



Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 30 April 2014 - 195 -

After taking questions from Members of the Forum, an Officer commented 
that:

 the garages on Augustine Road had just recently been demolished, 
and Network Rail would not have been able to access the site to repair 
the fencing while demolition was ongoing,  so there was no set finish 
date for the fencing yet;

 the outcome of the Augustine Road site was still subject to 
consultation;

 the idea of a Tenancy Welfare Officer is to support all tenants, not just 
ones who are ill, and that Officers would take on board comments 
made regarding the inadequate support for the neighbours and people 
living in the vicinity of those with mental health issues;

 Housing Officers were working with other colleagues and the 
Metropolitan Police to properly deal with property that had been left in 
garages.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

237. INFORMATION REPORT: Head of Asset Management's Report  

The Forum received the report of the Divisional Director of Housing Services 
which set out a range of information items raised by the Head of Asset 
Management, including the following:

 a Consultation Event on Future Capital Programmes held on 15 March 
2014 had been an overall success, 17 residents attended and gave 
feedback to the team;

 audits of the works orders that had been raise
[...]
itment to reach out to and engage with more Tenants’ 
and Residents’ Associations was overarching throughout Housing 
Services and did not just apply to Asset Management, and was also 
detailed in the Resident Services Service Plan.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

239. Brainstorming Day  

This item was withdrawn, as the accompanying report was fully included in 
the report for item 9.

240. Homes for Harrow Programme  

The Forum agreed to defer this item at the request of Officers.

241. Suggestions for agenda items for next meeting  

5



Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 30 April 2014 - 197 -

The following agenda items were suggested for the next meeting:

 Homes for Harrow 

 Report from Scrutiny Panel - Estate Inspections.

242. Any Other Urgent Business  

In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, 
the following item was included late on the agenda due to the safety risk 
posed by the issue.

A Resident commented that:

 flytipping on the Honeybun Estate was becoming a recurring problem, 
as the Council were being called out to the same two areas repeatedly, 
and twenty separate incidents of flytipping had been reported since 
18 March 2014;

Officers and Members of the Forum commented that:

 the Enviro-Crime unit specifically look for identifying information when 
investigating flytipping, and have been able to prosecute in the past;

 people are unwilling to come forward and state that they have 
witnessed flytipping;

 the Divisional Director of Housing Services would be requested by an 
Officer to contact the resident directly. 

243. Termination of Meeting  

In accordance with the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48.2 (Part 4D) 
of the Constitution:

RESOLVED:  At 9.59 pm to continue until 10.10 pm.

244. Date of Next Meeting  

Wednesday 2 July 2014 at 2.30 pm.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.15 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRS CAMILLA BATH
Chairman

6



Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 2 July 2014 - 1 -

TENANTS', LEASEHOLDERS' 
AND RESIDENTS' 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM  
MINUTES

2 JULY 2014

Chairman: * Councillor Glen Hearnden

Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath
* Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick

* Manjibhai Kara

In attendance:
(Councillors)

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane Minute 1-7

* Denotes Member present
 Denote category of Reserve Members
† Denotes apologies received

Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance:

Churchill Place Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations
Harrow Sheltered Residents’ Association
Honeybun Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
Kenmore Park Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
Little Stanmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association

1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no reserve Members in attendance.

2. Declarations of Interest  

7



- 2 - Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 2 July 2014

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

 Miss Paddy Lyne declared that she is the Chair of Harrow Citizen’s 
Advice Bureau.

3. Minutes  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 30 April 2014 be deferred 
to the next meeting of the Tenants’ Leaseholders’ and Residents’ Consultative 
Forum.

4. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

5. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

The Chair proposed and Members of the Forum agreed that the Appointment 
of a Vice-Chair item was omitted from the agenda in error, and a Vice-Chair 
would be appointed as the first item.

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Camilla Bath was appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Tenants’, Leaseholders’ and Residents’ Consultative Forum.

6. Head of Resident Services Report  

An Officer presented the report of the Divisional Director of Housing Services, 
which included the following:

 There were 42 Right-To-Buy applications pending, and 40 sales were 
projected for the year 2014/15;

 Rental arrears currently stood at £487,764;

 Housing Fraud Officers had been appointed, and tenancy audits had 
been exhausted as a means of finding fraudulent tenants;

 Two thirds of inspections had been completed, and all repair works 
would be subject to post-inspection;

 The Annual General Meeting of the Leaseholders’ Support Group 
would take place on 23 June 2014;

 Members of the Forum were requested to comment on different ways 
in which the Forum could operate in the future, and consider the 
proposal to host the Forum at various different locations to engage with 
the local residents.

8



Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 2 July 2014 - 3 -

After taking questions from Members of the Forum, an Officer commented 
that staffing problems had caused delays in the review of Sheltered 
Accommodation, and this review was now likely to take place in August 2014.

Members of the Forum commented that:

 In other areas, the location of tenants’ and leaseholders’ forums would 
change, to encourage more engagement and interaction;

 It may be beneficial to move the Forum to areas where more 
engagement was needed, and ensure the agenda for that particular 
Forum was relevant to the area it was being held in;

 Although the Civic Centre was a recognisable and relatively accessible 
meeting place, it would still be beneficial to explore the possibility of 
moving the Forum to other areas in order to engage with people and 
increase attendance at future meetings of the Forum;

 In theory, moving the location of the Forum seemed to be a good idea, 
however many administrative and logistical issues would need to be 
taken into account, such as parking;

 Tenants and Residents are very keen to have a conversation with 
Harrow Council, but may be intimidated by a large Consultative Forum.  
As such, it may be appropriate to slightly alter the format of the Forum 
if it was to be held at different locations;

 User-friendly notes used to be distributed alongside the minutes, this 
was a good idea and should be reinstated as soon as possible;

 A separate structure may be suitable, with smaller, more tailored 
meetings taking place on estates with a view to encouraging tenants, 
leaseholders and residents to attend the Consultative Forum, which 
would be dealing with Borough-wide issues;

 The Chair of the Leaseholder Support Group had been reinstated and 
the treasurer had changed;

 There had been a high rate of rent income collection, and Housing 
Services had tried to minimise and mitigate the effects of welfare 
reform.  Many families had been helped through targeted work, a Rent 
Arrears Officer had been appointed to work evenings and weekends 
and steps were being taken to ensure that tenants and leaseholders 
knew what benefits they would be eligible for;

 The Pocket Park had been successful and had been granted Mayor’s 
Funding;

 The Value for Money group had met on 17 June 2014, items on the 
agenda included contract procurement and the cost of temporary 
accommodation, and the forward plan would appear in the next report.

9



- 4 - Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 2 July 2014

Officers also agreed to draw up a proposal document that would be circulated 
with the minutes.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

7. Head of Asset Management Report  

An Officer presented the report of the Divisional Director of Housing Services, 
which included the following:

 Contract Appraisal Panels had been taking place, which had helped to 
improve performance from contractors.  Resident representatives 
would be visiting contractor offices for an auditing exercise during July 
– August;

 Delivery of the capital programme had been slower than expected, but 
steps had been taken towards procurement for internal improvements;

 The priority was to keep tenants, residents and leaseholders engaged 
and updated about progress, savings made and procurement;

 Gas safety inspections were a high priority, with a target of 100% 
against the current rate of 99.5%.

After taking questions from Members of the Forum, an Officer commented 
that:

 The plans discussed at the Brainstorming Day with Asset Management 
were being implemented.

 Members of the Forum also commented that:

 It would be beneficial if the number of apprenticeships were increased;

 The current administration would push to increase the number of 
apprenticeships offered, as per their pre-election manifesto.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

8. Homes for Harrow Update  

An Officer provided an update on the Homes for Harrow programme, via the 
report circulated with the agenda and a presentation.  The update included 
the following:

 50 new homes were proposed to be built on 18 different sites;

 A breakdown of what sort of homes were to be built on the different 
sites;

10



Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 2 July 2014 - 5 -

 Attendance statistics for consultations events regarding the homes;

 Outcomes for the feasibility studies that had been undertaken for each 
site.

Following questions and comments from Members of the Forum, an Officer 
commented that:

 There would be consultations on all aspects of the development, 
including whether or not the bungalows to be built on Binyon Crescent 
would be gated;

 Resident engagement was a key priority, and Housing Services would 
aim for a balance between providing as many homes as possible and 
ensuring that homes were spacious and energy efficient, to ensure the 
longevity of the builds;

 Residents would prefer a play area on Hazeldene Drive rather than 
garages that could attract anti-social behaviour;

 Housing and their consultant architects would work closely with 
Planning Services to ensure that any new buildings were in an 
appropriate style for the area;

 Different options for improving energy efficiency to meet sustainability 
requirements were being considered which might include solar panels 
and ground source heat pumps, subject to value for money to achieve 
a solution which could minimise fuel costs for residents;

 Harrow Council would built homes in accordance with the Mayor’s 
London Housing Design Standards, which would ensure minimum 
space standards were met.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

9. Suggestions for agenda items for next meeting  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no additional agenda items suggested, 
but updates would be provided at the next meeting via the usual items.

10. Any Other Urgent Business  

RESOLVED:  To note that there was no other urgent business.

11. Date of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED:  To note that the date of the next meeting would be 5 November 
2014.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 4.20 pm).

11



- 6 - Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 2 July 2014

(Signed) COUNCILLOR GLEN HEARNDEN
Chairman

12



REPORT FOR: Tenants, Leaseholders 
and Residents 
Consultative Forum

Date of Meeting:   7th October 2014

Subject:                INFORMATION REPORT – Head 
of Asset Management and 
Resident Services’ Report

Key Decision: No

Responsible Officer: Lynne Pennington
Divisional Director of Housing

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Glen Hearnden
Portfolio Holder Housing 

Exempt: No

Decision subject to 
Call-in:

Yes 

Wards affected: All

Enclosures: None

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations

This report provides an update on a range of activities and 
performance items that the Heads’ of Asset Management and 
Resident Services would like to bring to the attention of the 
Tenants’, Leaseholders’ and Residents’ Consultative Forum. 

FOR INFORMATION AND CONSULTATION

13

Agenda Item 7
Pages 13 to 18



Section 2 – Report

1. Asset Management

1.1 Responsive Repairs Service - contractor performance across our main 
contracts is good and continuing to improve on a month by month 
basis.  

1.2 Contract Appraisal Panels continue to take place bimonthly, with 
resident representatives taking a proactive role in monitoring 
performance. 

1.3 Resident representatives completed an audit exercise during July and 
August – feedback from Residents

1.4 Capital Programme 2014/15 delivery is moving on. As at the end of 
August the forecast outturn has increased to £7.064 million or 83% of 
the available resources.

1.5 Consultation on the new Better Homes Standard work is almost 
complete.

1.6 Energy Efficiency - currently out to tender for a delivery partner to work 
with us on this grant funded project to deliver energy efficiency 
measures.

2.  Resident Services

2.1 Tenancy and Income Management Team

2.1.1 Restructure now complete

2.1.2 New ERA for Housing Officers – looking at different ways of 
working

2.1.3 Rent arrears collection remains in the top quartile

2.1.4 Preparations are underway to ensure that the implications of the 
Anti – Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 are 
implemented effectively across the service

2.2 Estate Services Team

2.2.1 Challenges with covering staff sickness absence

2.2.2 Change in Operations Manager role

14



3

2.2.3 New apprentice appointed

2.3 Sheltered Housing Team

2.3.1 Focus group with residents continues to meet – discussions take 
place regarding service provision post restructure and any 
issues arising

2.3.2 Trips are planned for October, November and December for 
Christmas related activities

2.4 Resident Involvement Team

2.4.1 Estates in Bloom final judging and awards ceremony in August 
2014

2.4.2 5 new Tenant and Resident Associations have met to discuss 
support needs

2.4.3 Team continue to support the Regeneration Project

2.5 Leasehold & RTB Team  

2.5.1 Annual service charge invoices posted to leaseholders during 
the week commencing 8th September, 2014. The total amount 
invoiced was just over £455K. 

2.5.2 A
[...]

Section 2 – Report

2. Introductory paragraph

2.1 The Council’s current rent-setting policy of continuing the Government’s rent 
convergence process has been in place for some years. In the lead up to the 
2014-15 budget, the government consulted on proposals to change national 
social housing rent policy, with proposals that would cease rent convergence 
before all properties have converged and change the basis on which future rent 
increases were to be calculated for years after 2014-15. The budget for 2014-
15 and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2017-18 were constructed on the 
basis of the government’s proposals. Following confirmation of the proposed 
changes, this report considers possible options for rent setting going forward.

Consultation

2.2 Under s.105 of the Housing Act 1985, the Council is required to maintain 
arrangements as it considers appropriate to enable secure tenants to be 
informed and consulted about housing management matters which 
substantially affect them.  However, rent and other charges for facilities are 
specifically excluded from the definition of housing management, therefore 
there is no statutory requirement to consult secure tenants on proposed rent 
changes. The Council has however, always consulted through the Tenants 
Leaseholders and Residents Consultative Forum (TLRCF).

2.3 The Tenants’ Leaseholders and Residents Consultative Forum (TLRCF) have 
the remit to consider and submit observations to Cabinet on the annual HRA 
budget and in particular on the consequent rent implications.

3. Options for rent setting

3.1 National social rent policy – the Government has recently confirmed that it 
will no longer be possible to include a rent convergence element for rent 
increases after 2014-15, although properties may still be moved to target rent 
levels on re-let, as is the Council’s current policy. In addition, future rent 
increases will be based on the Consumer Prices Index plus 1%, rather than the 
Retail Prices Index 

Minutes of the meeting


Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 7 October 2014 - 7 -

TENANTS', LEASEHOLDERS' 
AND RESIDENTS' 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM  
MINUTES

7 OCTOBER 2014

Chairman: * Councillor Glen Hearnden

Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath
† Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 

* Manjibhai Kara
*   Niraj Dattani (1)

* Denotes Member present
(1)  Denotes category of Reserve Member
† Denotes apologies received

Representatives from the following Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
were in  attendance: 

 Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
 Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
 Harrow Sheltered Residents’ Association
 Harrow Weald Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
 Honeybun Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
 Little Stanmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
 Millman Close (Estate Representative)
 Northolt Road Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
 Pinner Hill Community Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
 Weald Village Tenants’ and Residents’ Association

12. Attendance by Reserve Members  



- 8 - Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 7 October 2014

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:-

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick Councillor Niraj Dattani

13. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared.

14. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of 2 July 2014 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record.

15. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no public questions put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

16. Joint Report - Head of Asset Management /  Head of Resident Services  

Officers presented the Joint Report of the Divisional Director of Housing 
Services.  The report included the following:

 the Responsive Repairs Service was fully compliant with requirements 
and performance had been good;

 Asset Management had been taking a proactive role, and following up 
with randomly selected jobs to ensure work had been carried out;

 there had been a review of how customer satisfaction data was 
collected, and residents had visited the offices of the contractors used 
by Harrow Council;

 there had been a large annual audit, then a smaller audit at the end of 
August;

 improvement works at Burnt Oak Broadway had started;

 the possibility of using garages for storage had been explored, and a 
further report would be given at the Garage Strategy Steering Group;

 the next Better Homes Standard meeting would be held on 
15 November 2014, and the launch of the new standards would take 
place in April 2015;



Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 7 October 2014 - 9 -

 the Value for Money Group would continue to meet, and at the last 
meeting it had been reported that Housing Liability Claims had 
decreased in August 2014;

 the restructure of the Tenancy Management Team was now complete, 
and Housing Officers had attended a workshop to look at different 
ways of working;

 rent arrears collection had been sustained well;

 a new Anti-Social Behaviour Act would be launched in October, and 
Housing Services were working with the Corporate Anti-Social 
Behaviour team;

 there had been problems with covering absences among the 
Caretakers, but 2 new apprentices had also been appointed;

 the Estates in Bloom judging and awards ceremony had taken place in 
August 2014;

 the total amount invoiced to leaseholders was just over £455,000 and 
repayment plans were being arranged;

 there had been a Honeybun Estate Action event on 3 – 4 October 
2014, and this had been a huge success.

A Honeybun Estate Representative gave a presentation about what the 
Estate Action event had entailed: 

 the Honeybun Tenants’ and Residents’ Association had worked hard to 
tackle flytipping on and around the estate;

 a Project Manager was in attendance to liaise with residents about their 
concerns;

 a gate had been erected, which had helped to curb anti-social 
behaviour around a playground, new rose bushes had been planted, 
bins had been painted and broken items in a play area had been 
cleared;

 this event had instilled a sense of partnership and community around 
the estate, and the volunteers and council staff had worked incredibly 
hard.

After taking questions from Members of the Forum, an Officer commented 
that:

 residents could contact the Resident Involvement Team to be put in 
touch with Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations who had successfully 
run events like the one on Honeybun Estate;



- 10 - Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 7 October 2014

 meetings of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations should generally be 
open to residents, although residents may have to leave for individual 
items discussed at the meetings if the items were confidential.

The Chair expressed his wish to have a Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
in every area, so residents would feel like it was straightforward to organise 
such an event to address concerns in their area.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

17. Options for Rent Setting  

An Officer presented the report of the Divisional Director of Housing Services, 
which included the following:

 the government had exercised control over Rent Setting, and had 
confirmed that rent convergence would no longer be possible;

 rents increases were now capped based on the Consumer Prices 
Index plus 1%, rather than the Retail Prices Index plus 0.5%;

 additional resources in the Housing Revenue Account could be used in 
the development of new housing;

 it may be beneficial to carry on with the existing plan to minimise 
turmoil to residents, as drastic changes to welfare benefits had been 
imposed by the government.

After taking questions from Members of the Forum, an Officer commented 
that:

 local authorities could set rents up to 80% of the market rates, but 
could not move existing properties on to affordable rents as only 
housing associations had the power to do that;

 a glossary of Rent Setting terms would be circulated by Housing 
Services;

 it was suggested that it may be beneficial to carry on with the existing 
plan, to minimise turmoil to residents as drastic changes to welfare 
benefits had been imposed by the government, unless the views of the 
Forum members did not support this approach;

 basing rents on the Consumer Prices Index plus 1% was a national 
policy, and local authorities had the power not to increase rents.

Members of the Forum did not express any desire to move from the existing 
policy on Rent Setting.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.



Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 7 October 2014 - 11 -

18. Homes for Harrow Update  

An Officer presented the report of the Divisional Director, Housing Services, 
which included the following:

 there were two strands to the Homes for Harrow project: building new 
homes in available space, and regenerating estates;

 architects were being appointed, in order to apply for planning 
permission;

 concerns about traffic and anti-social behaviour were unlikely to be 
affected by the developments;

 existing blocks of flats on Grange Farm Estate were not well insulated, 
residents had asked for improvements, and it would be more cost-
effective to rebuild on this site than to renovate the existing properties;

 a steering group had been set up for the Grange Farm Regeneration 
Project.

After taking questions from Members of the Forum, an Officer commented 
that:

 the buildings that were to be demolished were built in the 60s and 70s, 
and were no longer fit for purpose due to the quality of the build 
materials rather than the age;

 cost efficiency was hard to achieve, and the need for residents to have 
a garage to park their cars in would need to be weighed up against the 
wider need for housing;

 housing needed to be built in the right places, and the temporary 
placement of vulnerable people in bed-and-breakfast accommodation 
was costing more and more;

 Harrow Council was exploring the option of buying properties to use as 
temporary accommodation, and was looking at the model adopted by 
Ealing Council;

 plans for developments were available on Harrow Council’s website, 
and a newsletter would be sent to residents with the latest information;

 the people living in the units that would be built would not impact 
significantly on the provision of local services, as the numbers were low 
in proportion to the total number of people using a GP surgery or the 
local police station;

 existing floor plans had been shown to residents, and similar plans for 
a recent redevelopment elsewhere which had been drawn up in 
accordance with London Space Standards;



- 12 - Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 7 October 2014

 the new two-bedroom properties would be as large as existing 
properties on the estate;

 the new units would be of varying heights, depending on the slope of 
the land, so they would not be too intrusive to the overall landscape;

 there was a housing crisis that affected large parts of the UK, and was 
particularly profound in London;

 Harrow Council had not ruled out the idea of prefabricated builds, 
however these often cost more than traditional builds, unless sufficient 
scale can be achieved to reduce costs;

 the focus on building new properties would not affect maintenance 
services like potholes and pavement repairs.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

19. New Look Homing In Magazine  

The Chair presented an oral report about the new look Homing In Magazine.  
Prizes were awarded to young artists who had submitted drawings, paintings 
and photography to an art competition.  The Chair commended the talent and 
hard work of the young artists, and they were presented with certificates and 
gift vouchers.

The oral report included the following:

 the new look Homing In magazine would include features that were 
personal to residents, such as a photo corner, and a future feature that 
would detail journeys made and activities participated in by residents 
around Harrow;

 there would be serious messages and important information about 
issues such as domestic abuse, as well as information about jobs and 
apprenticeships.

A resident presented an oral report about her contribution to the New Look 
Homing In magazine, and her role on the editorial board for Homing In, which 
included the following:

 residents were informally consulted about the Homing In magazine, 
and some residents asked reported that they did not read it;

 residents wanted to see the stories that were important to them, not 
sensationalist items;

 Homing In magazine would feature smart ways to save money, bite-
size news items, health features, and information on upcoming events.



Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 7 October 2014 - 13 -

RESOLVED:  That the oral report be noted.

20. Suggestions for Agenda Items for Next Meeting  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no additional agenda items suggested, 
but updates would be provided at the next meeting via the usual items.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.05 pm, closed at 8.55 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR GLEN HEARNDEN
Chairman


